Best
Estimates

i+1% i-1% s+1% s-1% μ

increased
by 10%

μ

decrease
d by 10%

Discount
Rate (i)

17.09%

18.09%

16.09%

17.09%

17.09%

17.09%

17.09%

Salary Rate
(s)

15.00%

15.00%

15.00%

16.00%

14.00%

15.00%

15.00%

Mortality
Rate (μ)

75.00%

75.00%

75.00%

75.00%

75.00%

85.00%

65.00%

Change in
Actuarial

liability

-

(16.21)%

23.12%

22.74%

(16.34)%

(10.73)%

15.12%

The risk is that when the defined benefit obligation falls due the Bank would be unable to honour them,

however, in recent years the plan assets have always been higher than the defined benefit obligation. As a
funded scheme, the plan assets are expected to be used in paying the obligations. Where the obligations are

higher than the plan assets, the Bank of Ghana Act makes provision for the shortfall to be funded via an

appropriation in retained earnings.

The sensitivity of the present values of the defined benefit obligations when it was last performed by the

Actuary in 2020 are presented below:

Assumption
Variables

Management
Best

Estimates

i+1% i-1% s+1% s-1% μ
increased

by 10%

μ
decrease

d by 10%

Discount

Rate (i)

13.50%

14.50%

12.5%

13.50%

13.50%

13.50%

13.50%

Salary Rate

(s)

15.00%

15.00%

15.00%

16.00%

14.00%

15.00%

15.00%

Mortality

Rate (μ)
75.00%  75.00%  75.00%  75.00%  75.00%  85.00%  65.00%

Change in

Actuarial
liability

-

(16.21)%

23.12%

22.74%

(16.34)%

(10.73)%

15.12%

Bank of Ghana

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

72

27.   Currency in Circulation

 The Bank The Group

 2021 2020 2021 2020

GH¢‘000 GH¢‘000 GH¢‘000 GH¢‘000

Notes and coins issued 36,478,479 40,089,088 36,478,479 40,089,088

Less:  Cash account & agencies (11,214,973) (16,728,266) (11,214,973) (16,728,266)

 25,263,506 23,360,822 25,263,506 23,360,822

Currency in Circulation by Denomination

 The Bank The Group

Denomination 2021 2020 2021 2020

Notes in circulation GH¢‘000 GH¢’000 GH¢‘000 GH¢’000

GH¢200 6,553,534 4,323,789 6,553,534 4,323,789

GH¢100 4,315,231 3,395,084 4,315,231 3,395,084

GH¢50 5,565,680 5,718,156 5,565,680 5,718,156

GH¢20 4,895,532 5,420,849 4,895,532 5,420,849

GH¢10 2,447,622 2,900,371 2,447,622 2,900,371

GH¢5 874,314 1,047,581 874,314 1,047,581

GH¢2 6,508 88,901 6,508 88,901

GH¢1   239,972   179,036   239,972   179,036

Total notes in circulation 24,898,393 23,073,767 24,898,393 23,073,767

Coins in circulation

GH¢2 38,290 19,808 38,290 19,808

GH¢1 42,899 31,743 42,899 31,743

50GP 111,867 89,224 111,867 89,224

20GP 110,724 91,812 110,724 91,812

10GP 49,903 43,170 49,903 43,170

5GP 10,284 10,175 10,284 10,175

1GP 1,146 1,123 1,146 1,123

Total coins in circulation 365,113   287,055 365,113 287,055

Total currency in circulation 25,263,506 23,360,822 25,263,506 23,360,822

   28. Stated Capital

   Number of Shares Proceeds

 2021 2020 2021 2020

 ‘000 ‘000 GH¢‘000 GH¢‘000

Authorised number of shares 700,000,000 700,000,000 - -

Issued and Paid

For cash consideration 100 100 10 10

Consideration other than for cash   99,900   99,900   9,990   9,990

 100,000 100,000 10,000 10,000

Shares are of no-par value. There are no shares in treasury and no installments unpaid on any share.

Bank of Ghana

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

73

29. Asset Revaluation Reserve

This represents surplus arising on the revaluation of the Bank’s property, plant and equipment.

Movement in the reserve are shown in the statement of changes in equity on pages 19-22.

30. Statutory Reserve

The statutory reserve represents portions of surplus that have been set aside  over the years in accordance

[…]

credit spreads will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The
objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable

parameters while optimising the return on assets.

Market risk arises from open positions in interest rates and currency, all of which are exposed to general

and specific market movements and changes in the level of volatility of market rates or prices such as

interest rates and foreign exchange rates.

The Central Bank’s primary exposure to market risk lies with its deposits held overseas which are exposed

to changes in interest and exchange rates.

Exposure to market risk is formally managed in accordance with risk limits set by senior management by

buying or selling instruments or entering into offsetting positions.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date will have  an increase/decrease on

profit or loss, and equity by amounts shown below.  Each analysis assumes all other variables; in

particular foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

Effects in Cedis 100bp 100bp

 Increase Decrease

GH¢’000 GH¢’000

The Bank 2021

Average for the Period   172,767 (172,767)

Maximum for the Period  166,597 (166,597)

Minimum for the Period  178,937 (178,937)

The Bank 2020

Average for the Period   376,072 (376,072)

Maximum for the Period  427,944 (427,944)

Minimum for the Period  562,811 (562,811)

The Group’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest
earning assets (including investments) and interest bearing liabilities mature or re -price at different times

or in differing amounts.

Bank of Ghana

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

106

37.  Risk Management (continued)
Interest Rate Risk

In the case of floating rate assets and liabilities the Group is also exposed to basis risk, which is the

difference between re-pricing characteristics of the various floating rate indices, such as the savings rate